



1-1-2011

Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of American Civil Rights Union

American Civil Rights Union

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

American Civil Rights Union, "Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of American Civil Rights Union" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 190.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/190>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through)	
BILL McCOLLUM, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No.3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

George E. Tragos, Esq.
Law Offices of Tragos & Sartes, P.L.
601 Cleveland Street, Suite 800
Clearwater, FL 33755
(727) 441-9030
Florida Bar No. 184830
E-mail: george@greeklaw.com

Peter Ferrara
American Civil Rights Union
1232 Pine Hill Rd.
McLean, VA 22101
703-582-8466
610-438-5721

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Rights Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument.....1

I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE REGULATES INDIVIDUALS NOT PARTICIPATING IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE FOR HEALTH INSURANCE.....1

II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE COMPELS INDIVIDUALS TO PURCHASE HEALTH INSURANCE SOLD ONLY WITHIN COMPLETELY INTRASTATE MARKETS BY LAW, AND SO DOES NOT INVOLVE REGULATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE FOR THIS REASON AS WELL.....5

III. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE.....6

IV. CONGRESS CAN ACHIEVE ALL THE SOCIAL GOALS MEANT TO BE ADDRESSED THROUGH THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE THROUGH ALTERNATIVE MEANS THAT ARE FULLY CONSTITUTIONAL.....13

Conclusion.....15

Certificate of Service.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Gonzalez v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....4

Gonzalez v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....2

Jinks v. Richland Co., 538 U.S. 456, 464 (2003).....7

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....7

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....7

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....7

United States v. Comstock, 130 S. Ct. 1949, 176 L. Ed. 2d 878 (2010).....7

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....1,4,7

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....5

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters, Ass’n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....6

Virginia v. Sebelius, No. 3:10-cv-188 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2010).....1-2

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....2

Statutes:

ACA.....1

 Section 1501.....9

 Section 1502.....9

 Section 1511.....9

 Section 1513.....9

 Section 2701.....8

 Section 2702.....8

 Section 2704.....8

 Section 2705.....8

Other Authorities:

American Academy of Actuaries, *Letter to The Honorable Nancy Pelosi and The Honorable Harry Reid, Re: Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (H.R. 3590) and Affordable Health Care for America Act (H.R. 3962)*, January 14, 2010, at 4-5.....9-10

Boards of Trustees of the Federal Hospital Insurance and Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, *The 2010 Annual Report of the Boards of Trustees of the Federal Hospital Insurance and Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds*, August 5, 2010.....13

Congressional Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act*, Letter to the Honorable, Evan Bayh, November 30, 2009.....10

Congressional Budget Office, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance*, CBO Memorandum (August, 1994)..... 3

Cong. Research Serv., *Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis 3* (2009).....3

Peter Ferrara, *The Obamacare Disaster: An Appraisal of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act*, Heartland Policy Study No. 128, Heartland Institute, Chicago, Ill., August, 2010.....14

Peter Ferrara and Larry Hunter, “*How ObamaCare Guts Medicare,*” The Wall Street Journal, September 9, 2010.....13

Richard S. Foster, Chief Actuary, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Estimated Financial Effects of the ‘Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,’ as Amended*, April 22, 2010.....10,12

The Founder’s Constitution, Vol. 2, Art. I, Section 8, Clause 3 (Commerce).....4

Will Fox, FSA, MAAA, and John Pickering, FSA.MAAA, *Hospital and Physician Cost Shift: Payment Level Comparison of Medicare, Medicaid, and Commercial Payers*, Milliman, Inc., December, 2008.....12

John Goodman, *Four Trojan Horses*, Health Alert, National Center for Policy Analysis, April 15, 2010.....9

Letter of Richard J. Hillman, Director, Financial Markets and Community Investment, Government Accountability Office (GAO) to Michael G. Oxley, Chairman, Committee on Financial Services, House of Representatives, July 28, 2005.....6

Testimony of J. Robert Hunter, Director of Insurance, Consumer Federation of America, Before the Committee on the Judiciary of the United States Senate, October 14,2009.....5

“*The Massachusetts Health Mess,*” The Wall Street Journal, July 11, 2009.....11
